
Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.113172.2

HOUSE BILL 604

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

JERRY LEE ALWIN

FOR THE COURTS, CORRECTIONS AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMITTEE

AN ACT

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS GRANT FUND

SO THAT THE CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT MAY CONTRACT WITH A NONPROFIT

CORPORATION FOR THE OPERATION OF COMMUNITY-BASED PROGRAMS THAT

PROVIDE SERVICES TO CERTAIN CRIMINAL OFFENDERS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  APPROPRIATION.--One hundred sixty-five thousand

dollars ($165,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the

community corrections grant fund for expenditure in fiscal year

1998 so that the corrections department may contract with a

nonprofit corporation for the operation of community-based

programs that provide services to criminal offenders, including

criminal offenders who are veterans of military service.  The

community-based programs shall be operated in accordance with

the provisions of the Adult Community Corrections Act.  Any



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.113172.2

unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining at the end of

fiscal year 1998 shall not revert to the general fund.

- 2 -



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.113172.2
- 3 -

State of New Mexico
House of Representatives

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1997

February 15, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 604

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

1.  On page 1, lines 12 through 14, strike "CONTRACT WITH A

NONPROFIT CORPORATION FOR THE OPERATION OF COMMUNITY-BASED

PROGRAMS THAT PROVIDE SERVICES TO CERTAIN CRIMINAL OFFENDERS" and

insert in lieu thereof "MAKE A GRANT TO A NONPROFIT CORPORATION

FOR THE OPERATION OF A COMMUNITY-BASED PROGRAM THAT WILL INITIALLY

PROVIDE REINTEGRATION SERVICES TO CERTAIN CRIMINAL OFFENDERS IN

LOS ALAMOS".

2.  On page 1, lines 20 through 22, strike "contract with a

nonprofit corporation for the operation of community-based

programs that provide services to criminal offenders" and insert

in lieu thereof: "make a grant to a nonprofit corporation for the



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

HJC/HB604 Page 4

.113172.2
- 4 -

operation of a community-based program that will initially provide

reintegration services to criminal offenders in Los Alamos".  

3.  On page 1, line 24, strike "programs" and insert in lieu

thereof "program".

and thence referred to the APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE
COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Thomas P. Foy, Chairman

Adopted                     Not Adopted                      

(Chief Clerk)  (Chief Clerk)

Date             



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

HJC/HB604 Page 5

.113172.2
- 5 -

The roll call vote was 9  For 0  Against

Yes: 9

Excused: Carpenter, Luna, Rios, Sanchez

Absent: None

.116035.1

M:\H0604


	HB0604
	H0604JC1

