1	HOUSE BILL 604
2	43 RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	JERRY LEE ALWIN
5	
6	
7	
8	FOR THE COURTS, CORRECTIONS AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMITTEE
9	
10	AN ACT
11	MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS GRANT FUND
12	SO THAT THE CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT MAY CONTRACT WITH A NONPROFIT
13	CORPORATION FOR THE OPERATION OF COMMUNITY-BASED PROGRAMS THAT
14	PROVIDE SERVICES TO CERTAIN CRIMINAL OFFENDERS.
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
17	Section 1. APPROPRIATION One hundred sixty-five thousand
18	dollars (\$165,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the
19	community corrections grant fund for expenditure in fiscal year
20	1998 so that the corrections department may contract with a
21	nonprofit corporation for the operation of community-based
22	programs that provide services to criminal offenders, including
23	criminal offenders who are veterans of military service. The
24	community-based programs shall be operated in accordance with
25	the provisions of the Adult Community Corrections Act. Any

<u>Underscored mterial = new</u> [bracketed mterial] = delete

. 113172. 2

	1	unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining at the end of
	2	fiscal year 1998 shall not revert to the general fund.
	3	- 2 -
	4	
	5	
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	
	16	
<u>new</u> del ete	17	
	18	
al = H =	19	
teri :	20	
<u>Underscored mterial</u> [ <del>bracketed mterial]</del>	21	
<u>ored</u>	22	
<u>ersc</u> acke	23	
<u>Und</u> [br:	24 95	
	25	
		. 113172. 2

	State of New Mexico
	House of Representatives
1	FORTY- THI RD LEGI SLATURE
2	FIRST SESSION, 1997
3	
4	
5	February 15, 1997
6	
7	Mr. Speaker:
8	M. Speaker.
9	Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred
10	
11	HOUSE BILL 604
12	
13	has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it <b>DO PASS</b> , amended as follows:
14	recommendation that it <b>by inss</b> , amended as forrows.
15	1. On page 1, lines 12 through 14, strike "CONTRACT WITH A
16 17	NONPROFIT CORPORATION FOR THE OPERATION OF COMMUNITY-BASED
17	PROGRAMS THAT PROVIDE SERVICES TO CERTAIN CRIMINAL OFFENDERS" and
10	insert in lieu thereof "MAKE A GRANT TO A NONPROFIT CORPORATION
20	FOR THE OPERATION OF A COMMUNITY-BASED PROGRAM THAT WILL INITIALLY PROVIDE REINTEGRATION SERVICES TO CERTAIN CRIMINAL OFFENDERS IN
~0 21	LOS ALAMOS".
22	
23	2. On page 1, lines 20 through 22, strike "contract with a
24	nonprofit corporation for the operation of community-based
25	programs that provide services to criminal offenders" and insert
	in lieu thereof: "make a grant to a nonprofit corporation for the

. 113172. 2

<u>Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

- 3 -

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

	HJC	C/HB604	Page 4					
	1							
	2	operation of a community-based program that will initially provide						
	3	reintegration services to criminal offenders in Los Alamos".						
	4	3. On page 1, line 24, strike "programs" and insert in lieu thereof "program".						
	5							
	6	r - 0						
	7	and thence referred to the <b>APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE</b>						
	8	COMMITTEE.						
	9							
	10		Respectfully submitted,					
	11							
	12							
	13							
	14		Thomas P. Foy, Chairman					
	15		inonas f. foy, chairnan					
	16							
te	17	dopted Not Adopted						
del ete	18							
	19	(Chief Clerk)	(Chief Clerk)					
[ <del>bracketed_mterial]</del>	20							
iteni	21	Date						
	22							
<del>lete</del>	23							
racl	24							
£	25							
	-							
		. 113172. 2	- 4 -					

<u> Underscored material = new</u>

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

	HJC	C/HB604	Page	5
	1			
	2	Fhe roll call vote was <u>9</u> For <u>0</u> Against		
	3	Yes: 9		
	4	Excused: Carpenter, Luna, Rios, Sanchez		
	5	Absent: None		
	5 6			
	0 7			
		116035. 1		
	8	Mt \H0604		
	9			
	10			
	11			
	12			
	13			
	14			
	15			
	16			
	17			
	18			
-	19			
	20			
	21			
	22			
	23			
	24			
	25			
		. 113172. 2		

<u>Underscored mterial = new</u> [bracketed mterial] = delete